

No. 20-____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHAD AND TONYA RICHARDSON, INDIVIDUALLY AND
AS PARENTS AND NEXT FRIENDS OF L,

Petitioners,

v.

OMAHA SCHOOL DISTRICT,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

George M. Rozzell IV
MILLER, BUTLER,
SCHNEIDER, PAWLIK &
ROZZELL, PLLC
224 S. 2nd St.
Rogers, AR 72756

John R. Elrod
Michael D. Sutton
CONNER & WINTERS, LLP
4375 N. Vantage Drive
Suite 405
Fayetteville, AR 72703

Shay Dvoretzky
Counsel of Record
Parker Rider-Longmaid
Amelia A. DeGory
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939
sdvoretzky@jonesday.com
Andrew J. Clopton
JONES DAY
150 W. Jefferson, Ste. 2100
Detroit, MI 48226

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	4
JURISDICTION.....	4
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	4
STATEMENT.....	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	12
I. The courts of appeals are split 2–3 on which kind of state statute of limitations to adopt.....	12
A. The Ninth and Eleventh Circuits borrow years-long state statutes of limitations for independent causes of action.....	13
B. The Sixth, Seventh, and Eighth Circuits borrow months-long periods for judicial review of IDEA merits decisions.....	16
C. Numerous lower courts have recognized the split of authority.....	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
II. The question presented is important	21
A. Fees disputes are common, and the circuit split produces widely divergent results in different states	22
B. The length of the limitations period is important	23
III. The Eighth Circuit’s decision is incorrect	24
A. The IDEA’s text, structure, and history require courts to borrow statutes of limitations for independent causes of action	25
B. The IDEA’s purposes likewise require courts to borrow statutes of limitations for independent causes of action.....	28
IV. This case is an excellent vehicle	30
CONCLUSION	31
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit (Apr. 27, 2020)	1a
APPENDIX B: Memorandum Opinion and Order of the United States District Court, Western District of Arkansas (Apr. 30, 2019)	18a

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
APPENDIX C: Memorandum Opinion and Order of the United States District Court, Western District of Arkansas (Mar. 22, 2018)	43a
APPENDIX D: Statutes of Limitations for All Fifty States Plus the District of Columbia and Puerto Rico for Each Approach in the Circuit Split.....	64a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Angela L. v. Pasadena Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 918 F.2d 1188 (5th Cir. 1990).....	1, 24, 29
<i>Artis v. District of Columbia</i> , 138 S. Ct. 594 (2018).....	21
<i>Barlow-Gresham Union High Sch. Dist.</i> <i>No. 2 v. Mitchell</i> , 940 F.2d 1280 (9th Cir. 1991).....	8
<i>Cal. Pub. Emps. Ret. Sys. v. ANZ Sec., Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2042 (2017).....	21
<i>D.G. ex rel. LaNisha T. v. New Caney</i> <i>Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 806 F.3d 310 (5th Cir. 2015).....	8, 20, 26
<i>Davidson v. District of Columbia</i> , 736 F. Supp. 2d 115 (D.D.C. 2010).....	27
<i>Doe v. Bos. Pub. Schs.</i> , 80 F. Supp. 3d 332 (D. Mass. 2015).....	21, 24
<i>Douglas v. First Student, Inc.</i> , 385 S.W.3d 225 (Ark. 2011).....	30
<i>El Paso Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Richard R.</i> , 591 F.3d 417 (5th Cir. 2009).....	8
<i>Andrew F. ex rel. Joseph F. v.</i> <i>Douglas Cty. Sch. Dist. RE-1</i> , 137 S. Ct. 988 (2017).....	1, 6, 26, 28
<i>Forest Grove Sch. Dist. v. T.A.</i> , 557 U.S. 230 (2009).....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Fry v. Napoleon Cmty. Schs.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 743 (2017).....	7, 8
<i>G-N v. City of Northampton</i> , 60 F. Supp. 3d 267 (D. Mass. 2014).....	21
<i>Hardin v. Straub</i> , 490 U.S. 536 (1989).....	9
<i>Intel Corp. Inv. Policy Comm. v. Sulyma</i> , 140 S. Ct. 768 (2020).....	21
<i>Kaseman v. District of Columbia</i> , 444 F.3d 637 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	20, 27
<i>King ex rel. King v.</i> <i>Floyd Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 228 F.3d 622 (6th Cir. 2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kokesh v. SEC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1635 (2017).....	21
<i>Lampf, Pleva, Lipkind, Prupis &</i> <i>Petigrow v. Gilbertson</i> , 501 U.S. 350 (1991).....	9
<i>Martinez v. Puerto Rico</i> , 31 F. Supp. 3d 334 (D.P.R. 2014)	21
<i>Max M. v. New Trier High Sch. Dist. No. 203</i> , 859 F.2d 1297 (7th Cir. 1988).....	24
<i>Mayo v. Booker</i> , 56 F. Supp. 2d 597 (D. Md. 1999).....	21
<i>McDonough v. Smith</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2149 (2019).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Meridian Joint Sch. Dist. No. 2 v. D.A.</i> , 792 F.3d 1054 (9th Cir. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mitten ex rel. Mitten v. Muscogee Cty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 877 F.2d 932 (11th Cir. 1989).....	24, 29
<i>Moore v. District of Columbia</i> , 907 F.2d 165 (D.C. Cir. 1990) (en banc).....	8
<i>Petrella v. Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 663 (2014).....	21
<i>Powers v. Ind. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 61 F.3d 552 (7th Cir. 1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rotella v. Wood</i> , 528 U.S. 549 (2000).....	21
<i>Rotkiske v. Klemm</i> , 140 S. Ct. 355 (2019).....	21
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	26
<i>S.F. ex rel. J.F. v. Cabarrus Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , No. 12-cv-560, 2013 WL 4552639 (M.D.N.C. Aug. 28, 2013).....	21
<i>SCA Hygiene Prods. Aktiebolag v. First Quality Baby Prods., LLC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 954 (2017).....	21
<i>Schaffer ex rel. Schaffer v. Weast</i> , 546 U.S. 49 (2005).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Teakell v. Clovis Mun. Schs.</i> , No. 04-cv-50, 2004 WL 7337863 (D.N.M. June 25, 2004).....	21
<i>Wilson v. Garcia</i> , 471 U.S. 261 (1985).....	9
<i>Wilson v. Gov't of D.C.</i> , 269 F.R.D. 8 (D.D.C. 2010)	21, 27
<i>Winkelman ex rel. Winkelman v.</i> <i>Parma City Sch. Dist.</i> , 550 U.S. 516 (2007).....	23, 24
<i>Zipperer ex rel. Zipperer v. Sch. Bd.</i> , 111 F.3d 847 (11th Cir. 1997).....	<i>passim</i>
 STATUTES	
20 U.S.C. § 1400	1
20 U.S.C. § 1414	6
20 U.S.C. § 1415	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1254	4
28 U.S.C. § 1652	9
42 U.S.C. § 1983	10
Ark. Code § 6-41-216	12
Ark. Code § 16-56-105	6, 11, 30
D.C. Code § 12-301	27
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
S. Rep. No. 99-112 (1985).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
S. Rep. No. 108-185 (2003)	26
Samuel R. Bagenstos, <i>The Future of Disability Law</i> , 114 Yale L.J. 1 (2004)	24
Debra Chopp, <i>School Districts and Families Under the IDEA: Collaborative in Theory, Adversarial in Fact</i> , 32 J. Nat'l Ass'n Admin. L. Judiciary 423 (2012)	23
Kevin Hoagland-Hanson, <i>Getting Their Due (Process): Parents and Lawyers in Special Education Due Process Hearings in Pennsylvania</i> , 163 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1805 (2015)	23
Eloise Pasachoff, <i>Special Education, Poverty, and the Limits of Private Enforcement</i> , 86 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1413 (2011)	24
U.S. Dep't of Educ., <i>41st Annual Report to Congress on the Implementation of the Individuals with Disabilities Education, 2019</i>	22
